# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Company to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Missouri Gas Energy Service Territory	) File No. GO-2016-0332 )
In the Matter of the Application of Laclede Gas Company to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Laclede Gas Service Territory	) File No. GO-2016-0333
In the Matter of the Application of Laclede Gas Company to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Missouri Gas Energy Service Territory	) File No. GO-2017-0201
In the Matter of the Application of Laclede Gas Company to Change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Laclede Gas Service Territory	) <b>File No. GO-2017-0202</b> )

### ORDER SETTING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Issue Date: June 5, 2018 Effective Date: June 5, 2018

On May 25, 2018, Spire Missouri Inc., f/k/a Laclede Gas Company ("Spire") filed a pleading. That pleading was on its own behalf as well as on behalf of the Office of Public Counsel and the Staff of the Commission.

Spire states that as ordered by the Commission, the parties met and arrived at some recommendations on how to proceed with these cases. The parties recommended a briefing schedule, which the Commission finds is a reasonable way to resolve these cases. Thus, the Commission will order the briefing schedule recommended by the parties.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The parties shall file initial briefs no later than June 29, 2018.
- 2. The parties shall file reply briefs no later than July 27, 2018.
- 3. The Commission shall hold an oral argument on August 9, 2018, beginning at 9:00 a.m., in Room 310 of the Governor Office Building, 200 Madison Street, Jefferson City, Missouri. That room is in a building that meets accessibility standards required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. Any person who needs additional accommodations to participate shall call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the conference.
  - 4. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris I Woody

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 5<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018.

### STATE OF MISSOURI

### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 5<sup>th</sup> day of June 2018.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

## MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION June 5, 2018

File/Case No. GO-2016-0332, GO-2016-0333, GO-2017-0201 and GO-2017-0202

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

### Office of the Public Counsel

Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Jeff Keevil 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jeff.keevil@psc.mo.gov

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Kevin Thompson 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov

#### Spire

Michael C Pendergast 423 Main Street St. Charles, MO 63301 mcp2015law@icloud.com

#### Spire

Rick E Zucker 14412 White Pine Ridge Ln Chesterfield, MO 63017-6301 rick.zucker@spireenergy.com

orris I Wooduff

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.